

Washburn County Forest - April 2022 Bid Results
 (1 of 3 bid openings for 2022)

19 Tracts Offered, 2 unsold

46,310 tons sold

971 mbf sold

\$1,318,931.80 contracted sale value

\$1,318,931.80 to date contracted value 2021

\$4,975,828 estimated unharvested contract value as of 4/20/2022 (includes current sale)

Species	Product	volume (tons)	Avg High Bid (tons)	(per cord equiv.)	Avg Bid	No. Tracts	<i>historical high bids</i>		
							Apr 21	Oct 20	Apr 20
Aspen	pulp	21465	\$32.49	\$73.10	\$27.03	9	\$31.10	\$27.92	\$27.53
Mixed	pulp	10245	\$11.39	\$26.19	\$9.52	15	\$11.14	\$11.47	\$11.84
Red oak	pulp	4875	\$10.29	\$28.28	\$8.34	7	\$7.08	\$6.53	\$8.04
White birch	pulp	135	\$14.00	\$33.60	\$9.44	1	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13.83
Basswood	pulp	1965	\$9.46	\$18.21	\$8.34	4	\$12.44	\$14.07	\$10.34
Fir	pulp	360	\$32.00	\$68.00	\$16.40	1	\$3.26	\$10.00	\$11.76
Spruce	pulp	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$7.50	\$12.50
Red pine	pulp	6075	\$32.11	\$72.26	\$27.66	5	\$24.49	\$17.26	\$30.65
Jack pine	pulp	155	\$16.84	\$35.79	\$9.73	2	\$12.56	\$11.61	\$16.27
White pine	pulp	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$4.00
Ash	pulp	1035	\$7.32	\$16.83	\$10.13	2	\$13.00	\$7.79	\$9.77
Tamarack	pulp	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	0	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
		(mbf)							
Red oak	logs	293.00	\$370.82		\$294.28	7	\$345.60	\$268.12	\$283.16
Sugar Maple	logs	75.00	\$229.07		\$218.63	6	\$302.62	\$240.83	\$185.00
Red Maple	logs	15.00	\$250.00		\$246.67	1	\$193.92	\$125.00	\$185.00
Basswood	logs	371.00	\$137.97		\$107.13	6	\$129.77	\$109.26	\$151.07
White birch	logs	0.00	\$0.00		\$0.00	0	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Ash	logs	85.00	\$40.50		\$90.25	1	\$127.98	\$115.00	\$181.25
Mixed	logs	132.00	\$193.52		\$155.19	7	\$190.19	\$146.95	\$158.21

TRACT #25-19 MINIMUM BID \$ 46,046.00

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

2860 ton	red pine	34.21	97,840.60
TOTAL:			97,840.60

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

2860 ton	red pine	30.75	87,945.00
TOTAL:			87,945.00

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

2860 ton	red pine	27.45	78,507.00
TOTAL:			78,507.00

TRACT #3-20 MINIMUM BID \$ 13,420.00

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

1100 ton	red pine	\$ 31.80	34,980.00
TOTAL:			34,980.00

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

1100 ton	red pine	\$ 27.25	29,975.00
TOTAL:			29,975.00

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

1100 ton	red pine	\$ 21.09	23,199.00
TOTAL:			23,199.00

TRACT #11-20 MINIMUM BID \$ 2,468.00

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

400 ton	red pine	\$ 21.25	8,500.00
20 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 1.00	20.00
TOTAL:			8,520.00

BIDDER: Biewer Wisconsin Sawmill, Inc.

400 ton	red pine	\$ 18.15	7,260.00
20 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 1.00	20.00
TOTAL:			7,280.00

TRACT #13-20 MINIMUM BID \$ 15,235.00

BIDDER: Tri-State Lumber & Land, Inc.

1235 ton	oak	\$ 11.75	14,511.25
975 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.50	12,187.50
30 mbf	red oak	\$ 400.00	12,000.00
15 mbf	mixed hardwood	200.00	3,000.00
TOTAL:			41,698.75

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

1235 ton	oak	\$ 10.90	13,461.50
975 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.50	12,187.50
30 mbf	red oak	\$ 400.00	12,000.00
15 mbf	mixed hardwood	250.00	3,750.00
TOTAL:			41,399.00

BIDDER: Hanacek Enterprises

1235 ton	oak	\$ 5.00	6,175.00
975 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.00	7,800.00
30 mbf	red oak	\$ 200.00	6,000.00
15 mbf	mixed hardwood	100.00	1,500.00
TOTAL:			21,475.00

BIDDER: Roger Hoyt Logging

1600 ton	oak	\$ 10.90	17,440.00
675 ton	red pine	\$ 42.00	28,350.00
625 ton	aspen	\$ 29.33	18,331.25
360 ton	white spruce	\$ 32.00	11,520.00
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.66	3,206.50
65 ton	jack pine	\$ 16.94	1,101.10
70 mbf	red oak	\$ 400.00	28,000.00
10 mbf	white oak	\$ 400.00	4,000.00
TOTAL:			111,948.85

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

1600 ton	oak	\$ 4.55	7,280.00
675 ton	red pine	\$ 5.55	3,746.25
625 ton	aspen	\$ 5.55	3,468.75
360 ton	white spruce	\$ 6.00	2,160.00
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 5.55	1,526.25
65 ton	jack pine	\$ 5.20	338.00
70 mbf	red oak	\$ 185.00	12,950.00
10 mbf	white oak	\$ 185.00	1,850.00
TOTAL:			33,319.25

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

1600 ton	oak	\$ 8.00	12,800.00
675 ton	red pine	\$ 32.00	21,600.00
625 ton	aspen	\$ 24.00	15,000.00
360 ton	white spruce	\$ 28.00	10,080.00
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 16.00	4,400.00
65 ton	jack pine	\$ 10.00	650.00
70 mbf	red oak	\$ 240.00	16,800.00
10 mbf	white oak	\$ 140.00	1,400.00
TOTAL:			82,730.00

TRACT #12-21

NO BIDS RECEIVED

TRACT #15-21

MINIMUM BID \$ 12,962.50

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

845 ton	aspen	\$ 30.06	25,400.70
90 ton	jack pine	\$ 16.77	1,509.30
65 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.38	674.70
TOTAL:			27,584.70

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

1600 ton	oak	\$ 8.96	14,336.00
675 ton	red pine	\$ 28.00	18,900.00
625 ton	aspen	\$ 28.00	17,500.00
360 ton	white spruce	\$ 10.00	3,600.00
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 13.16	3,619.00
65 ton	jack pine	\$ 11.76	764.40
70 mbf	red oak	\$ 100.00	7,000.00
10 mbf	white oak	\$ 100.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			66,719.40

BIDDER: Lake States Timber

845 ton	aspen	\$ 31.00	26,195.00
90 ton	jack pine	\$ 5.00	450.00
65 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	650.00
TOTAL:			27,295.00

BIDDER: Futurewood Corp.

845 ton	aspen	\$ 25.21	21,302.45
90 ton	jack pine	\$ 12.00	1,080.00
65 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.00	780.00
TOTAL:			23,162.45

BIDDER: Hanacek Enterprises

1600 ton	oak	\$ 5.00	8,000.00
675 ton	red pine	\$ 20.00	13,500.00
625 ton	aspen	\$ 15.00	9,375.00
360 ton	white spruce	\$ 5.00	1,800.00
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 8.00	2,200.00
65 ton	jack pine	\$ 5.00	325.00
70 mbf	red oak	\$ 200.00	14,000.00
10 mbf	white oak	\$ 200.00	2,000.00
TOTAL:			51,200.00

BIDDER: Hanacek Enterprises

845 ton	aspen	\$ 16.00	13,520.00
90 ton	jack pine	\$ 5.00	450.00
65 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 5.00	325.00
TOTAL:			14,295.00

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

2450 ton	aspen	\$ 28.89	70,780.50
1040 ton	red pine	\$ 24.45	25,428.00
270 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 13.10	3,537.00
230 ton	bur oak	\$ 5.46	1,255.80
TOTAL:			101,001.30

TRACT #24-21

MINIMUM BID \$ 35,653.50

BIDDER: Tri-State Lumber & Land, Inc.

625 ton	oak	\$ 11.75	7,343.75
920 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.50	11,500.00
95 mbf	red oak	\$ 400.00	38,000.00
40 mbf	basswood	\$ 225.00	9,000.00
15 mbf	red maple	\$ 250.00	3,750.00
16 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 180.00	2,880.00
10 mbf	white oak	\$ 370.00	3,700.00
7 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	1,400.00
TOTAL:			77,573.75

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

625 ton	oak	\$ 9.50	5,937.50
920 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.50	11,500.00
95 mbf	red oak	\$ 400.00	38,000.00
40 mbf	basswood	\$ 150.00	6,000.00
15 mbf	red maple	\$ 350.00	5,250.00
16 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 350.00	5,600.00
10 mbf	white oak	\$ 350.00	3,500.00
7 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 250.00	1,750.00
TOTAL:			77,537.50

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

625 ton	oak	\$ 8.00	5,000.00
920 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.00	12,880.00
95 mbf	red oak	\$ 240.00	22,800.00
40 mbf	basswood	\$ 140.00	5,600.00
15 mbf	red maple	\$ 140.00	2,100.00
16 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 240.00	3,840.00
10 mbf	white oak	\$ 140.00	1,400.00
7 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 140.00	980.00
TOTAL:			54,600.00

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

365 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.00	5,110.00
190 ton	basswood	\$ 12.66	2,405.40
65 ton	red oak	\$ 8.00	520.00
15 mbf	red oak	\$ 200.00	3,000.00
6 mbf	basswood	\$ 55.70	334.20
4 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 200.00	800.00
TOTAL:			12,169.60

BIDDER: Hanacek Enterprises

365 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	3,650.00
190 ton	basswood	\$ 5.00	950.00
65 ton	red oak	\$ 5.00	325.00
15 mbf	red oak	\$ 100.00	1,500.00
6 mbf	basswood	\$ 100.00	600.00
4 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 100.00	400.00
TOTAL:			7,425.00

BIDDER: Sappi North America, Inc.

365 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 6.68	2,438.20
190 ton	basswood	\$ 6.00	1,140.00
65 ton	red oak	\$ 2.50	162.50
15 mbf	red oak	\$ 160.00	2,400.00
6 mbf	basswood	\$ 100.00	600.00
4 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 150.00	600.00
TOTAL:			7,340.70

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

925 ton	red oak	\$ 8.75	8,093.75
975 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	9,750.00
310 ton	basswood	\$ 7.80	2,418.00
55 mbf	red oak	\$ 350.00	19,250.00
40 mbf	basswood	\$ 150.00	6,000.00
15 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 350.00	5,250.00
15 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 300.00	4,500.00
TOTAL:			55,261.75

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

925 ton	red oak	\$ 9.00	8,325.00
975 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 17.00	16,575.00
310 ton	basswood	\$ 17.90	5,549.00
55 mbf	red oak	\$ 275.00	15,125.00
40 mbf	basswood	\$ 78.75	3,150.00
15 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 275.00	4,125.00
15 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 88.64	1,329.60
TOTAL:			54,178.60

TRACT #30-21

NO BIDS RECEIVED

BIDDER: Pine Crest Hardwoods

1310 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	13,100.00
110 mbf	basswood	\$ 150.00	16,500.00
65 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 175.00	11,375.00
25 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 200.00	5,000.00
8 mbf	red oak	\$ 300.00	2,400.00
TOTAL:			48,375.00

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

1310 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 4.00	5,240.00
110 mbf	basswood	\$ 100.00	11,000.00
65 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 100.00	6,500.00
25 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 100.00	2,500.00
8 mbf	red oak	\$ 100.00	800.00
TOTAL:			26,040.00

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

1310 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 2.60	3,406.00
110 mbf	basswood	\$ 75.00	8,250.00
65 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 140.00	9,100.00
25 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 140.00	3,500.00
8 mbf	red oak	\$ 140.00	1,120.00
TOTAL:			25,376.00

BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products

4850 ton	aspen	\$ 29.00	140,650.00
655 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 14.00	9,170.00
135 ton	white birch	\$ 14.00	1,890.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	1,000.00
TOTAL:			152,710.00

BIDDER: Bob Warder Logging

4850 ton	aspen	\$ 27.93	135,460.50
655 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.87	7,774.85
135 ton	white birch	\$ 8.33	1,124.55
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 180.00	900.00
TOTAL:			145,259.90

BIDDER: Sappi North America, Inc.

4850 ton	aspen	\$ 18.00	87,300.00
655 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.36	10,060.80
135 ton	white birch	\$ 6.00	810.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 100.00	500.00
TOTAL:			98,670.80

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, Inc.

1985 ton	aspen	\$ 39.03	77,474.55
115 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 19.03	2,188.45
TOTAL:			79,663.00

BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products

1985 ton	aspen	\$ 36.00	71,460.00
115 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.00	1,725.00
TOTAL:			73,185.00

BIDDER: Roger Hoyt Logging

1985 ton	aspen	\$ 36.00	71,460.00
115 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.66	1,340.90
TOTAL:			72,800.90

BIDDER: Futurewood Corp.

1985 ton	aspen	\$ 32.27	64,055.95
115 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 6.00	690.00
TOTAL:			64,745.95

BIDDER: Ericson Logging

1985 ton	aspen	\$ 29.13	57,823.05
115 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 15.22	1,750.30
TOTAL:			59,573.35

BIDDER: Pine Crest Hardwoods

1215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	12,150.00
600 ton	basswood	\$ 8.00	4,800.00
235 ton	white ash	\$ 5.00	1,175.00
195 ton	red oak	\$ 5.00	975.00
60 ton	aspen	\$ 20.00	1,200.00
110 mbf	basswood	\$ 150.00	16,500.00
20 mbf	red oak	\$ 300.00	6,000.00
20 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 200.00	4,000.00
10 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 200.00	2,000.00
TOTAL:			48,800.00

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

1215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 3.75	4,556.25
600 ton	basswood	\$ 4.67	2,802.00
235 ton	white ash	\$ 3.75	881.25
195 ton	red oak	\$ 3.28	639.60
60 ton	aspen	\$ 4.00	240.00
110 mbf	basswood	\$ 70.00	7,700.00
20 mbf	red oak	\$ 150.00	3,000.00
20 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 150.00	3,000.00
10 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 150.00	1,500.00
TOTAL:			24,319.10

BIDDER: Miller Timber Harvesting LLC

1215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	12,150.00
600 ton	basswood	\$ 8.50	5,100.00
235 ton	white ash	\$ 5.00	1,175.00
195 ton	red oak	\$ 10.00	1,950.00
60 ton	aspen	\$ 18.00	1,080.00
110 mbf	basswood	\$ 100.00	11,000.00
20 mbf	red oak	\$ 250.00	5,000.00
20 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 250.00	5,000.00
10 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 250.00	2,500.00
TOTAL:			44,955.00

TRACT #2-22

MINIMUM BID \$ 77,291.00

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

6060 ton	aspen	\$ 31.56	191,253.60
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 13.10	3,602.50
TOTAL:			194,856.10

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

6060 ton	aspen	\$ 31.00	187,860.00
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 16.85	4,633.75
TOTAL:			192,493.75

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

1215 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 6.00	7,290.00
600 ton	basswood	\$ 8.00	4,800.00
235 ton	white ash	\$ 6.00	1,410.00
195 ton	red oak	\$ 6.00	1,170.00
60 ton	aspen	\$ 12.00	720.00
110 mbf	basswood	\$ 35.20	3,872.00
20 mbf	red oak	\$ 200.00	4,000.00
20 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 33.50	670.00
10 mbf	sugar maple	\$ 250.00	2,500.00
TOTAL:			26,432.00

BIDDER: Bob Warder Logging

6060 ton	aspen	\$ 26.63	161,377.80
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	2,750.00
TOTAL:			164,127.80

BIDDER: Miller Timber Harvesting LLC

6060 ton	aspen	\$ 20.10	121,806.00
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.50	2,887.50
TOTAL:			124,693.50

BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products

6060 ton	aspen	\$ 19.00	115,140.00
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.00	3,300.00
TOTAL:			118,440.00

BIDDER: Sappi North America, Inc.

6060 ton	aspen	\$ 14.11	85,506.60
275 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 11.88	3,267.00
TOTAL:			88,773.60

BIDDER: Wascott Wood Products

2550 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 10.00	25,500.00
865 ton	basswood	\$ 10.36	8,961.40
800 ton	ash	\$ 8.00	6,400.00
235 ton	aspen	\$ 10.00	2,350.00
85 mbf	ash	\$ 40.50	3,442.50
65 mbf	basswood	\$ 43.87	2,851.55
5 mbf	hard maple	\$ 250.00	1,250.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 53.90	269.50
TOTAL:			51,024.95

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

2550 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 3.65	9,307.50
865 ton	basswood	\$ 4.55	3,935.75
800 ton	ash	\$ 3.65	2,920.00
235 ton	aspen	\$ 3.90	916.50
85 mbf	ash	\$ 140.00	11,900.00
65 mbf	basswood	\$ 140.00	9,100.00
5 mbf	hard maple	\$ 140.00	700.00
5 mbf	mixed hardwood	\$ 140.00	700.00
TOTAL:			39,479.75

BIDDER: Theodore J. Strzok, Jr. Logging, LLC

4355 ton	aspen	\$ 39.03	169,975.65
260 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 19.03	4,947.80
TOTAL:			174,923.45

BIDDER: Fornengo Forest Products

4355 ton	aspen	\$ 38.00	165,490.00
260 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 18.00	4,680.00
TOTAL:			170,170.00

BIDDER: Futurewood Corp.

4355 ton	aspen	\$ 33.09	144,106.95
260 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 6.00	1,560.00
TOTAL:			145,666.95

BIDDER: Ericson Logging Inc.

4355 ton	aspen	\$ 31.60	137,618.00
260 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 13.03	3,387.80
TOTAL:			141,005.80

BIDDER: Sappi North America, Inc.

4355 ton	aspen	\$ 18.10	78,825.50
260 ton	mixed hardwood	\$ 12.41	3,226.60
TOTAL:			82,052.10